of the Investors shall not exceed US$75,000,000, the number of IFC Subscription Shares shall be amended
to 90,844,804 and the number of IFC Fund Subscription Shares shall be amended to 90,844,804, taking into
account of the fluctuation in the exchange rate between United States dollars and Hong Kong dollars.

The Directors (including all the independent non-executive Directors) consider that the early Completion and
the change in number of Subscription Shares are fair and reasonable and are in the interests of the Company
and the Shareholders as a whole.

— 2 —

As a result of the above, the Board is pleased to announce that the Completion has taken place on the date of
this announcement. IFC has subscribed and paid for 90,844,804 Shares and IFC Fund has subscribed and paid
for 90,844,804 Shares at the Subscription Price. The aggregate of 181,689,608 Shares have been allotted and
issued to the Investors.

EFFECT ON SHAREHOLDING STRUCTURE

For illustration purpose only, set out below are the shareholding structures of the Company (i) immediately
before the Completion and (ii) immediately after the Completion:

 Immediately before  Immediately after
 the Completion the Completion
  Approximate   Approximate
 No. of Shares shareholding (%) No. of Shares shareholding (%)

The Grantors (Notes 1) 532,748,300 64.35 532,748,300 52.77
Pleasant New Limited (Note 2) 12,829,500 1.55 12,829,500 1.27
IFC — — 90,844,804 9.00
IFC Fund — — 90,844,804 9.00
Public shareholders 282,347,200 34.10 282,347,200 27.96

Total: 827,925,000 100.00 1,009,614,608 100.00

Note:

1. Gold Shine Development Limited is interested in 463,297,800 Shares through its wholly-owned subsidiary,
namely Tian Lun Group Limited. The entire issued share capital of Gold Shine Development Limited is owned as
to 60% by Mr. Zhang. Therefore, Mr. Zhang is deemed or taken to be interested in all the Shares held by Tian Lun
Group Limited for the purposes of the SFO.

Chequers Development Limited, which is interested in 63,728,000 Shares, is wholly-owned by Mr. Zhang.
Therefore, Mr. Zhang is also deemed or taken to be interested in all the Shares held by Chequers Development